NSE/LIST/50707 dated October 16, 2025; the 

Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held today i.e., 31% October 2025 has inter alia approved the allotment of 

the securities on a preferential basis to the allottees as below: 

1. Allotment of 9,60,000 (Nine Lakh Sixty Thousand) Equity Shares of face value of ¥10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each at an 

issue price of ¥17/- (Rupees Seventeen only) [including a premium of X7/ (Rupees Seven only)] per Equity Share, 

pursuant to receipt of ¥1,63,20,000/- (Rupees One Crore and Sixty Three Lakh Twenty Thousand only) being the full 

value of consideration, to persons belonging to the Promoter Group category, on preferential basis in accordance with 

the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and

[...]

Regulations read with Securities Exchange Board of India (‘SEBF’) Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD/4/2015 dated September 9, 

2015, are provided in Annexure I, enclosed herewith. 

Pursuant to the allotment of the said Equity Shares, the total issued and paid-up share capital of the Company has 

increased from ¥6,68,90,000/- (Rupees Six Crore Sixty-Eight Lakh Ninety Thousand only) to 37,64,90,000/- (Rupees Seven 

Crore Sixty-Four Lakh Ninety Thousand only). 

The meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company commenced at 11:00 AM and concluded at 11:30 AM. 

Kindly take the same on record of your esteemed Exchange and disseminate on your website.